UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, DC 20549

FORM 8-K

Current Report
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 3, 2020

Intelsat S.A.

(Exact Name Of Registrant As Specified In Its Charter)

Grand Duchy of Luxembourg (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation) 001-35878 (Commission File Number) 98-1009418 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

4 rue Albert Borschette
Luxembourg
Grand Duchy of Luxembourg
L-1246
(Address of principal executive offices)

 $+352\ 27\text{-}84\text{-}1600$ (Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

		<u> </u>	
	ck the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is in owing provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):	tended to simultaneously satisfy the filing	g obligation of the registrant under any of the
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)		
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))		
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act.			
	Title of each class	Ticker symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Coi	Title of each class nmon Shares, nominal value \$0.01 per share		
Indi		symbol(s) I g growth company as defined in Rule 405	on which registered New York Stock Exchange
Indi cha _l	nmon Shares, nominal value \$0.01 per share cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging	symbol(s) I g growth company as defined in Rule 405	on which registered New York Stock Exchange
Indi cha _l Eme	nmon Shares, nominal value \$0.01 per share cate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging of the Securities Exchange Act of 19.	symbol(s) I g growth company as defined in Rule 405 34 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter). the registrant has elected not to use the extension of the second sec	New York Stock Exchange of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this tended transition period for complying with any

ITEM 3.01. NOTICE OF DELISTING OR FAILURE TO SATISFY A CONTINUED LISTING RULE OR STANDARD; TRANSFER OF LISTING

On April 3, 2020, Jacqueline Reses resigned as a director of Intelsat S.A. (the "Company"), effective immediately. Ms. Reses's resignation is related to her duties and responsibilities as an executive at Square Inc. and is not due to any disagreement with the Company on any matter related to the Company's operations, policies or practices. The Company thanks Ms. Reses for her service.

On April 3, 2020, the Company notified the New York Stock Exchange (the "NYSE") that, following the resignation of independent director Jacqueline Reses from the Company's board of directors effective April 3, 2020, the Company has only four independent directors serving on its eight-member board of directors. Accordingly, effective April 3, 2020, the Company's board of directors no longer satisfies Section 303A.01 of the NYSE Listed Company Manual, which requires that the board of directors of a listed company be comprised of a majority of independent directors. In order to cure the deficiencies described in the previous paragraph, the board of directors of the Company is actively searching for a qualified independent director to replace Ms. Reses.

ITEM 5.02. DEPARTURE OF DIRECTORS OR CERTAIN OFFICERS; ELECTION OF DIRECTORS; APPOINTMENT OF CERTAIN OFFICERS: COMPENSATORY ARRANGEMENTS OF CERTAIN OFFICERS.

The information regarding Ms. Reses's resignation contained in Item 3.01 above is incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 9.01 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND EXHIBITS.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit

Description

104 Cover Page Interactive Data File - the cover page XBRL tags are embedded within the Inline XBRL document.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

INTELSAT S.A.

Date: April 3, 2020 By: /s/ Michelle Bryan

Name: Michelle Bryan

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel, Chief Administrative

Officer and Secretary